RESOLUTION NO. 4927

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE CONSENTING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNTY SERVICE AREA FOR PROVISION OF THE FOLLOWING EXTENDED SERVICES:

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT, AND OTHER SUCH SERVICES AS MAY BE AUTHORIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW FROM TIME TO TIME.

WHEREAS, a county service area is proposed to be established pursuant to the county service area law (Sections 25210.0 et seq., California Government Code) in the County of El Dorado described generally as the entire boundary of El Dorado County and described particularly (Exhibit A on file in Board Clerk's office) and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the county service area, if formed, shall be known as County Service Area No. 10; and,

WHEREAS, the types of extended county services proposed to be provided within said county service area are extended household hazardous waste, solid waste management and liquid waste management and other such services as may be authorized by law and as may be added to these services to be performed by said service area from time to time by the Board of Supervisors in accordance with law; and

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville will benefit from many of these services and such county service area cannot include any city without its consent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Placerville hereby consents to the formation of County

Service Area No. 10 as submitted to the Local Agency Formation Commission, File No. 88-07.

The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Placerville held on May 24, 1988, by Councilmember Springer , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Tuttle , and a poll vote was taken which stood as follows:

AYES:

Bailey, Bennett, Springer, Tuttle, Borelli.

NOES:

None.

ABSENT:

None.

The motion having a majority of votes "AYE", The Resolution was declared to have been adopted and it was so ordered.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

THE FOREGOING IS A FULL TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE. COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Junie L. Mills

